Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 03-09) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 03/31/2009)

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		
PATENTS ONLY		
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
	Name:PREMIER TECH, INC.	
Graphic Packaging International, Inc.	Internal Address:	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No		
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1881 West North Temple	
Execution Date(s)December 22, 2010		
Assignment Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Salt Lake City	
Joint Research Agreement	State:utah	
Government Interest Assignment	Country: United States Zip 24116	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country of the States 210 S4110	
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No	
	document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)	
12/045,439	6,748,723 5,244,532	
	5,400,837 5,620,542	
Additional numbers attached? Yes X No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents	
concerning document should be mailed:	involved: 5	
Namerosic	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$200,00	
Internal Address: <u>Centre CDP Capital</u>		
	X Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
Street Address: 1001 Square Victoria - Bloc E- 8th Floor	Enclosed	
	None required (government interest not affecting title)	
City: Montreal	8. Payment Information	
State:qc ZipH2Z 2B7		
Phone Number(<u>514) 987-6242</u>	Donneit Account Number 10 100	
Fax Number: (514) 845-7874	Deposit Account Number 18-1640	
Email Address: brevoat@robic.com	Authorized User Name Nathalie Jodoin	
9. Signature: 6 /4	January 13, 2011	
Signature	Date	
Nathalie Jodoin, Reg. No. 41,558 Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> **PATENT REEL: 025635 FRAME: 0587**

CONFIRMATION OF PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned:

Graphic Packaging International, Inc., having a business address of 814 Livingston Court, Marietta, Georgia 30067 ("GPI"), and Premier Tech, Inc. ("Premier Tech"), having a business address of 1881 West North Temple, Salt Lake City, Utah 84116, on or about April 30, 2009, entered into an Asset Purchase Agreement that transferred certain assets from GPI to Premier Tech; and

WHEREAS, said Asset Purchase Agreement was for good and valuable consideration, and included or was intended to include the sale and assignment of all right, title and interest in and to certain patents and patent applications, a complete and entire listing of which are included on Attachment A;

NOW, THEREFORE, for said good and valuable consideration referenced above, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, GPI, by these presents, confirms the prior sale and assignment to Premier Tech of, and to the extent not accomplished by the above-referenced Asset Purchase Agreement, does hereby assign to Premier Tech effective as of April 30, 2009, the entire right, title and interest in and to each of said patents and patent applications listed on Attachment A, and in and to the right to claim any applicable foreign and domestic priority rights arising from any of the aforementioned patent applications listed on Attachment A; and GPI does hereby request the United States Commissioner of Patents and the Commissioners of Patents of the other foreign jurisdictions in which the aforementioned patent applications were filed, to issue any and all patents resulting from each of the United States patent applications or patent applications from other foreign jurisdictions listed on Attachment A to Premier Tech.

GPI covenants with Premier Tech that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned.

GPI further agrees to execute all documents necessary to file additional applications in the United States, Canada and everywhere else throughout the world that claim priority to any of the applications listed on Attachment A and that are limited to the inventions illustrated and described in the applications listed on Attachment A, in the name of Premier Tech.

GPI hereby grants the firm of ROBIC, 1001, Victoria Square - Bloc E - 8th Floor, Montreal, Quebec, CANADA, H2Z 2B7, the power to insert further identification such as the execution date, or the application number and the filing date of the application when known.

This assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the applicable laws of the Province of Quebec and Canada applicable therein.

GRAPHIC PACKAGING INTERNATIONAL, INC.

By:

Name: Stephen A. Hellrung

Title: Senior Vice President, General Counsel and Secretary

Date: December 22, 2010

NOTARY PUBLIC ACKNOWLEDGMENT FOR CONFIRMATION OF PATENT AND PATENT APPLICATION ASSIGNMENT BETWEEN GRAPHIC PACKAGING INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND PREMIER TECH, INC.

STATE OF GEORGIA

COUNTY OF COBB

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, on this 22 day of known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Confidunation of Patent and Patent Application Assignment, who being duly swom acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said Confirmation of Patent and Patent Application Assignment as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notarial Sea

Millian Internation

(SEAL)

MOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires: 16 Acril 3012

ATTACHMENT A

Title	Application/	Filing/ Issue Date
Apparatus and Method for Sensing a Container Positioned About a Filling Spout	11/417,702 (US)	05/04/2006
Apparatus and Method for Sensing a Container Positioned About a Filling Spout	PCT/US07/068169	05/03/2007
Apparatus and Method for Sensing a Container Positioned About a Filling Spout	2007247961 (Australia)	05/03/2007
Apparatus and Method for Sensing a Container Positioned About a Filling Spout	2,651,046 (Canada)	05/03/2007
Apparatus and Method for Sensing a Container Positioned About a Filling Spout	07761846.0 (EP 2013087)	05/03/2007
Apparatus and Method for Sensing a Container Positioned About a Filling Spout	MX/a/2008/013929	05/03/2007
Apparatus and Method for Sensing a Container Positioned About a Filling Spout	12/045,439 (US)	03/10/2008
Apparatus and Method for Filing and Scaling Valved Bags	6,748,723 (US)	06/15/2004
Apparatus and Method for Filing and Sealing Valved Bags	PCT/US01/43804	11/19/2001
Apparatus and Method for Filing and Sealing Valved Bags	2002239315 (Australia)	11/19/2001
Apparatus and Method for Filing and Sealing Valved Bags	2,428,882 (Canada)	08/28/2007
Apparatus and Method for Filing and Sealing Valved Bags	526009 (New Zealand)	11/19/2001
Apparatus and Method for Filing and Sealing Valved Bags	242557 (Mexico)	12/07/2006
Method and Apparatus for Facilitating Filing a Container	7,527,079 (US)	05/05/2009
Method and Apparatus for Facilitating Filling a Container	12/431,858 (US)	04/29/2009
Apparatus and Method for Sealing Valved Bags Transported by a Conveyor	5,620,542 (US)	04/15/1997
Apparatus and Method for Sealing Valved Bags Transported by a Conveyor	2,165,123 (Canada)	07/05/2005
Multi-Station Filling Apparatus and Process for Filing Bulk Containers	5,400,837 (US)	03/28/1995
Ultrasonic Anvil Cartridge	5,244,532 (US)	09/14/1993

PATENT REEL: 025635 FRAME: 0591